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This is the June 30, 1997 actuarial valuation of the Employees' Retirement System of 
Rhode Island (ERSRI), as it applies to state employees and teachers. This report 
describes the current actuarial condition of ERSRI, determines recommended employer 
contribution rates, and analyzes changes in these contribution rates. Valuations are 
prepared annually, as of June 30, the last day of the ERSRI plan year. Not covered in this 
report are the Municipal Employees' Retirement System, the State Police Retirement 
Benefits Trust, the Judicial Retirement Benefits Trust, or the Teachers Survivors Plan, 
even though assets for ERSRI and these other programs are commingled for investment 
purposes. 

Under Rhode Island General Laws, the employer contribution rates for state employees 
and for teachers are certified annually by the Employees' Retirement Board. These rates 
are determined actuarially, based on the plan provisions in effect as of the valuation date, 
the actuarial assumptions adopted by the Board, and the methodology set forth in the 
statutes. The Board's current policy is that the contribution rates determined by a given 
actuarial valuation become effective two years after the valuation date. For example, the 
rates determined by this June 30, 1997 actuarial valuation will be applicable for the year 
beginning July 1, 1999 and ending June 30,2000. 

Financing objectives and funding policy 

The actuarial cost method and the amortization periods are set by statute. The frozen 
entry age cost method (also called the frozen initial liability method) is mandated. The 
frozen liability is amortized over a period of30-years from July 1, 1985. In the case of 
certain significant changes in plan provisions, assumptions or methodology, a new 
amortization base is created, and this base is amortized over thirty years from the creation 
date. More minor changes in provisions, assumptions or methods are included with the 
existing frozen actuarial liability and amortized over the remaining period. Amortization 
payments are determined as a level percent of expected payroll. Gains and losses from 
experience--i.e., from differences between actual experience and the actuarial 
assumptions-are included in the normal cost. This should produce relatively level 
contribution rates over time. 
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Progress toward realization of financing objectives 

The funded ratio (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the frozen actuarial accrued 
liability) is a standard measure of a plan's funded status. In the absence ofbenefit 
improvements, it should increase over time, until it reaches 100%. For the state 
employees, the funded ratio increased from 77.5% to 78.3%, while for teachers the rate 
decreased from 74.0% to 73.4%. This decrease for teachers was the result of the 
adoption ofthe new actuarial assumptions, discussed below, which were much more 
significant for teachers than for state employees. 

The employer contribution rate decreased for state employees, from 9.85% to 8.57%, 
while it increased for teachers, from 11.52% to 14.64%. These changes reflect the 
combined impact of (i) significant actuarial asset gains for the prior year, (ii) the adoption 
of the new actuarial assumptions, and (iii) the modification of the asset valuation method. 
The impact of each of these items is shown on Table 11. 

Benefit provisions 

The benefit provisions reflected in this valuation are those which were in effect on 
June 30, 1997. There were no material changes adopted since the previous actuarial 
valuation. The benefit provisions are summarized in Appendix B. 

Assumptions and methods 

In connection with this valuation, we carried out a review of actual plan experience for 
the last several years. Based on this review, we recommended a number of changes in 
the actuarial assumptions, and the Board generally adopted these. The one exception was 
that we recommended leaving the investment return assumption unchanged at 8.00%, but 
the Board adopted an 8.25% investment return assumption instead. This report was 
prepared using the 8.25% rate adopted by the Board. Among the other assumptions 
changed were: 

• Future salary increase rates 

• Mortality rates 

• Retirement rates 

• Termination rates 

• Disability rates 

• Inflation rate 
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In addition, the actuarial value of assets was left at market value rather than being 
changed back to a smoothed value. This was a change we recommended. Beginning 
with the next valuation, the actuarial value of assets should be determined using a 
smoothing technique. 

Normally we would have recommended moving back to a smoothed actuarial value with 
this valuation. However, because this work was not completed until the end of the 1998 
fiscal year, we knew that there were going to be significant asset gains that would 
partially offset the impact of the assumption changes. Rather than allow the contribution 
rates to increase dramatically this year, followed by a decrease in the following year due 
to asset gains, we recommended using the market value of assets as the actuarial value for 
one additional year. 

Appendix A summarizes the actuarial assumptions and methods. 

Data 

The System's staff supplied member data for retired, active and inactive members as of 
June 30, 1997. We did not audit this data, but we did apply a number of tests to the data, 
and we concluded that it was reasonable and consistent with the prior year's data. The 
System's staff also supplied asset data as of June 30, 1997. 

Certification 

All of our work conforms with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices, and 
with the Actuarial Standards of Practice issued by the Actuarial Standards Board. In our 
opinion, our calculations also comply with the requirements of Rhode Island state law 
and, where applicable, the Internal Revenue Code, ERISA, and the Statements of the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The undersigned are independent actuaries. 
Both are Enrolled Actuaries and Members of the American Academy of Actuaries, and 
both are experienced in performing valuations for large public retirement systems. 

W. Michael Carter, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Vice President 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
STATE EMPLOYEES 

Executive Summary (State Employees) 

Item 1997 1996 

Membership 
• Number of: 

- Active members 12,865 12,976 

- Retirees and beneficiaries 8,881 8,617 
- Inactive members 1,723 2.327 
-Total 23,469 23,920 

• Payroll supplied by ERSRI $ 425,870,695 $ 452,862,400 

Contribution rates 

• Member 8.75% 8.75% . Employer 8.57% 9.85% 

Assets . Market value $ 1,810,447,649 $ 1,529,403,200 
• Actuarial value 1,810,447,649 1,529,403,200 . Return on market value 19.1% 13.7% 
• Employer contribution $ 45,408,588 Not available 

Actuarial Information 
• Normal cost % -1.60% 3.14% 

• Unamortized frozen actuarial liability (UFAL) $ 502,116,116 $ 444,814,700 
• Amortization percentage 10.17% 6.71% 

• Funding period 18 years 19years 
• GASB funded ratio 78.3% 77.5% 

Projected employer contribution 

• Fiscal year ending June 30, 2000 1999 
• Projected payroll (millions) $ 475.3 $ 494.3 
• Projected employer contribution (millions) $ 40.7 $ 48.7 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
TEACHERS 

Executive Summary (Teachers) 

Item 1997 1996 

Membership . Number of: 
-Active members 12,681 12,391 
- Retirees and beneficiaries 5,512 5,229 
- Inactive members 1J48 1.173 
-Total 19,341 18,793 . Payroll supplied by ERSRl $ 573,096,816 $ 543,964,900 

Contribution rates 
• :>{Member 9.50% 9.50% . Employer 14.64% 11.52% . State share 6.21% 4.90% 
• :k Local employer share 8.43% 6.62% 

Assets . Market value $ 2,626,621,502 $ 2,181,535,900 . Actuarial value 2,626,621,502 2,181,535,900 

• Return on market value 19.1% 13.7% . Employer contribution (state & local) $ 83,639,720 Not available 

Actuarial Information 

• Normal cost % 1.09% 2.36% . Unamortized frozen actuarial liability (UF AL) $ 953,031,035 $ 797,893,900 . Amortization percentage 13.55% 9.16% . Funding period 19years 19 years . GASB funded ratio 73.4% 74.0% 

Projected employer contribution . Fiscal year ending June 30, 2000 1999 . Projected payroll (millions) $ 647.1 $ 607.3 . Projected employer contribution (millions) $ 94.7 $ 70.0 . State share (millions) $ 40.2 $ 29.8 . Local employer share (millions) $ 54.5 $ 40.2 
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Contribution Rates 

DISCUSSION 

The employer contribution rates for ERSRI are determined actuarially. Separate rates are 
determined for State Employees and for Teachers. The rates determined in this valuation become 
effective two years after the valuation date, i.e., as of July 1, 1999. 

The rate consists of two pieces: the normal cost rate and the amortization rate. Under the Frozen 
Entry Age actuarial cost method, the actuarial accrued liability determined under the Entry Age cost 
method as of July 1, 1985, is being amortized over 30 years as a level percent of pay. Certain 
subsequent changes in provisions or assumptions are also being amortized separately, either over the 
same period or over a new 30-year period. The sum of these payments, expressed as a percentage of 
payroll, is the amortization rate. All other liabilities for future benefits are reflected in the normal 
cost. The normal cost is the percentage of pay which, in combination with the member contributions 
and current assets, will be needed to fund these other liabilities over the working lifetimes of the 
current active members. 

For the Teachers, the State of Rhode Island pays 40% of the rate, adjusted so that the State pays the 
entire amortization charges for the 1990/91 and 1991192 deferrals, and the town or city employing 
the teacher pays the balance. 

Local State Total 

Normal cost 0.65% 0.44% 1.09% 
Deferral 0.00% 0.59% 0.59% 
Other amortization 7.78% 5.18% 12.96% 
Total 8.43% 6.21% -*14.64% I .0 

Five towns or cities-Burrillville, East Greenwich, Little Compton, New Shoreham, and North 
Smithfield-did not participate in the 1990 early retirement window for teachers, and an adjusted 
contribution rate is charged for these: 

Local State Total 

Normal cost 0.65% 0.44% 1.09% 
Deferral 0.00% 0.59% 0.59% 
Other amortization 6.54% 4.35% 10.89% 
Total 7.19% 5.38% 12.57% 
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Financial Data and Experience 

DISCUSSION 

Assets for ERSRI are held in trust and are commingled with those of several other plans and 
programs for investment purposes. The State Treasurer is responsible for setting the asset allocation 
policy and for investing the funds. The ERSRI assets are then allocated by the system's staff among 
State Employees, Teachers, and the Teachers' Survivor Benefits Plan. 

Table 7 shows the net plan assets for ERSRI in total, and it shows the breakdown between State 
Employees, Teachers and the Teachers' Survivor Benefit Plan. Table 8 shows a reconciliation ofthe 
assets for State Employees and Teachers between the previous valuation and this valuation. Table 9 
shows the distribution of investments by category--over 62% of assets are held in equities-and 
Table 10 shows a historical summary ofthe return rates. (The fund earned over 19% during the year 
ending June 30, 1997.) 

Normally, a separate actuarial value of assets would be determined. The actuarial value would be an 
adjusted market value, with differences between actual and expected returns being phased in over a 
three- to five-year period. Doing this usually dampens some of the year-to-year fluctuations in the 
calculated contribution rates. 

However, the Board had "marked to market" at June 30, 1996. I.e., the actuarial value was set equal 
to the market value. The intent was to return to a smoothed value in this valuation, but we 
recommended, and the Board approved, delaying this for one more year, so that the impact of the 
new actuarial assumptions, discussed below, would be partially offset. Because this decision was 
made after actual returns for the 1998 fiscal year were known, we viewed this as having minimal 
risk. 

On Table 11, the impact of actual asset experience shown in Line 2b is based on the actuarial value 
using a three-year phase-in, while Line 2d shows the effect of marking to market again at June 30, 
1997. 

The System's staff provided all of the financial information used in this report. 

5 
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Member Data 

DISCUSSION 

The ERSRI staff supplied member data on computer tape as of June 30, 1997. While we did not 
audit this data, we did perform various tests to ensure that it was internally consistent, consistent 
with the prior year's data, and was reasonable overall. Information provided for active members 
includes: name, social security number, sex, a code indicating whether the member was active or 
inactive, a code indicating employee type (state employee or teacher), date of birth, date of hire, 
equated date of hire, salary, and accumulated member contributions without interest. For retired 
members, data includes: name, social security number, sex, date ofbirth, date of retirement, amount 
of benefit, the amount of adjustment after age 62 for anyone electing the Social Security option, a 
code indicating the option elected and the type of retiree (service retiree, disabled retiree, 
beneficiary), and if applicable, the joint pensioner's date of birth and sex. 

Tables 12A and 12B show the number of members by category (active, inactive, retired, etc.). Table 
13 shows a historical summary of active member statistics, and Tables 14A and 14B show the 
distribution of active members by age and service. 

The total payroll shown on the statistical tables is the amount that was supplied by ERSRI, 
annualized if necessary. For the cost calculations, the pays were adjusted in accordance with the 
actuarial assumptions to reflect one year's salary increase. 

The source of the pay information for state employees changed between 1996 and 1997, accounting 
for the apparent inconsistency between the 1996 and 1997 total payroll figures on Table 12A, line 
1 c. In 1996 the state provided to ERSRI an estimate of the member's pay during the upcoming 
fiscal year. This procedure has now been abandoned, and ERSRI supplies pay information for all 
active members based on actual amounts paid for the fiscal year ending on the valuation date. 

6 



Employees' Retirement System of Rhode Island 
Actuarial Valuation- June 30, 1997 

Benefit Provisions 

DISCUSSION 

Appendix B includes a summary of the benefit provisions for ERSRI. There were no material 
changes in the benefit provisions since the preceding valuation. 

There are no ancillary benefits-e.g., cost of living benefits-that are currently provided by a source 
independent ofERSRI but that might be deemed an ERSRI liability if continued beyond the 
availability of funding by the current funding source. 

7 
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

DISCUSSION 

Appendix A includes a summary ofthe actuarial assumptions and methods used in this valuation. 
Costs are determined using the Frozen Entry Age actuarial cost method. The assumed investment 
return rate is 8.25%. The Board has adopted a number of new actuarial assumptions in connection 
with this valuation, based on an analysis of recent plan experience. 

The expected inflation rate was set at 3.50%. The payroll growth rate, used in determining the 
payments needed to amortize the unfunded frozen actuarial liability, was also set at 3.50%. (The 
assumed payroll growth rate does not reflect any future growth in the number of members.) 

As noted in the cover letter, we recommended that the expected investment return rate be left 
unchanged at 8.00%, but the Board decided to increase the rate to 8.25%. 

Salary increase rates were modified. A more modem mortality table was adopted. Termination 
rates (for causes other than death, disability and retirement) were revised. New disability and 
retirement rates were adopted. All of these changes were made because our analysis indicated 
significant differences between the prior assumptions and actual plan experience. 

8 
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GASB 25 and Funding Progress 

DISCUSSION 

Accounting requirements for ERSRI are set by Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
Statement No. 25 (GASB 25). Table 4 shows a historical summary of the funded ratios and other 
information for ERSRI. Tables 5 and 6 show other information needed in connection with 
disclosure under GASB 25. 

As shown on Table 4, the funded ratio for State Employees improved from 77.5% to 78.3%, but the 
funded ratio for Teachers decreased from 74.0% to 73.4%. The decrease for Teachers was due to the 
significant changes made to the actuarial assumptions. 

GASB 25 requires that plans calculate an Annual Required Contribution (ARC), and, if actual 
contributions received are less than the ARC, this must be disclosed. The ARC must be calculated in 
accordance with certain parameters. In particular, it must include a payment to amortize the UAAL. 
This amortization payment eventually will have to be computed using a funding period no greater 
than 30 years, but a 40-year maximum amortization period may be used during a ten-year transition 
period. Further, the amortization payment included in the ARC may be computed as a level amount, 
or it may be computed as an amount that increases with payroll. However, if payments are 
computed on a level-percent of payroll approach, the payroll growth assumption may not anticipate 
future membership growth. 

For ERSRI, the calculated contribution rates from Tables lA and lB are the ARCs for State 
Employees and Teachers, respectively. Table 5 demonstrates that the average amortization period is 
less than 30 years. The payroll growth rate used in the amortization calculations is set equal to the 
assumed inflation rate, and does not include any allowance for membership growth. 

9 
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Development of Contribution Rate (State Employees) 

June 30, 1997 

1. Compensation 
(a) Supplied by ERSRI $ 425,870,695 

(b) Adjusted for one-year's pay increase 443,709,290 

2. Actuarial present value of future compensation 2,777,739,200 

3. Actuarial present value of future benefits (Table 3) 2,511,281,491 

4. Unamortized frozen actuarial liability 502,116,116 

5. Actuarial present value of future employee contributions 243,052,180 

6. Actuarial value of assets 1,810,447,649 

7. Actuarial present value of future employer normal costs (44,334,454) 

( 3-4-5- 6) 

8. Employer normal cost (( 7 I 2) * I (b)) (7,099,349) 

9. Payroll projected for two-year delay 475,312,484 

10. Projected contributions, adjusted for mid-year payments 

a. Normal cost {7,605,000) 

b. Amortization payments 48,329,996 

c. Total 40,724,996 

11. Employer contribution rate as percent of payroll 

a. Normal cost -1.60% 

b. Amortization payments 10.17% 

c. Total 8.57% 

10 

TABLElA 

June 30, 1996 

$ 452,608,500 

431,964,600 

3,942, 792,000 

2,444,133,500 

444,814,700 

344,994,300 

1,529,403,200 

124,921,300 

13,693,300 

494,259,800 

15,575,144 
33,152,600 

48,727,744 

3.14% 
6.71% 

9.85% 

w 
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Development of Contribution Rate (Teachers) 

June 30, 1997 

1. · Compensation 

(a) Supplied by ERSRI $ 573,096,816 

(b) Adjusted for one-year's pay increase 604,076,573 

2. Actuarial present value of future compensation 5,130,105,484 

3. Actuarial present value of future benefits (Table 3) 4,122,792,755 

4. Unamortized frozen actuarial liability 953,031,035 

5. Actuarial present value of future employee contributions 487,360,021 

6. Actuarial value of assets 2,626,621,502 

7. Actuarial present value of future employer normal costs 55,780,197 
(3-4-5-6) 

8. Employer normal cost (( 7 I 2 ) * 1 (b)) 6,584,435 

9. Payroll projected for two-year delay 647,101,927 

10. Projected contributions, adjusted for mid-year payments 

a. Normal cost 7,053,411 

b. Amortization payments 87,683,643 

c. Total 94,737,054 

11. Employer contribution rate as percent of payroll 

a. Normal cost 1.09% 
b. Amortization payments 13.55% 
c. Total 14.64% 
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TABLElB 

June 30, 1996 

$ 543,964,900 

540,880,100 

5,104,249,900 

3,553,080,300 

767,893,900 

484,903,700 

2,181,535,900 

118,746,800 

12,602,506 

607,290,900 

14,336,920 

55,631,992 

69,968,912 

2.36% 

9.16% 

11.52% 
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Frozen Actuarial Accrued Liability (State Employees) 

Base Amortization 
Bases at July 1, 1997 

(a) Original $ 499,931,028 18 
(b) 1989base (56,317,248) 22 
(c) 1989 early retirement window 56,581,848 23 
(d) 1991 bases 

- Assumption and Method changes (140,630,904) 24 
-1990 early retirement window 56,252,880 24 

(e) 1990/91 deferral 8,552,304 18 
(f) 1991/92 deferral 21,602,268 18 
(g) New 1997 assumption change base 56,143,940 30 
(h) Total $ 502,116,116 
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TABLE2A 

PaY!!!ent 

$ 39,589,200 
(3,939,000) 
3,856,900 

(9,358,900) 
3,743,600 

677,300 
1,710,700 
3,330,300 

$ 39,610,100 

w 
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Frozen Actuarial Accrued Liability (Teachers) 

Base Amortization 
Bases at July 1, 1997 

(a) Original $ 778,458,492 18 
(b) 1991 bases 

- Assumption and Method changes (185,383,836) 18 
-1990 early retirement window 138,641,760 18 

(c) 1990/91 deferral 17,447,508 18 
(d) 1991/92 deferral 22,389,804 18 
(e) New 1997 assumption change base 181,477,307 30 
(f) Total $ 953,031,035 
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TABLE2B 

Paill!ent 

$ 61,645,600 

(14,680,400) 
10,978,900 

1,381,700 
1,773,000 

102764,600 
$ 71,863,400 

w 
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TABLE3A 

Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits (State Employees) 

June 30, 1997 June 30, 1996 
(l) (2) 

1. Active members 

a. Service retirement benefits $ 1,019,120,417 $ 
b. Deferred termination benefits 249,907,529 

c. Refunds 47,791,221 

d. Pre-retirement death benefits 43,777,740 

e. Disability retirement benefits 46,147,368 

f. Post-retirement death benefits 3,797,430 

g. Total $ 1,410,541,705 $ 1,379,220,600 

2. Retired members 

a. Service retirements $ 944,578,700 $ 
b. Disability retirements 45,494,953 

c. Beneficiaries 74,966,305 

d. Post-retirement death benefit 13,901,281 

e. Total $ 1,078,941,239 $ 998,442,500 

3. h1active members $ 21,798,547 66,470,400 

4. Total actuarial present value of future benefits $ 2,511,281,491 $ 2,444,133,500 

Note: Detail for 1996 not available 
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Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits (Teachers) 

June 30, 1997 
(1) 

1. Active members 

a. Service retirement benefits $ 2,278,979,325 

b. Deferred termination benefits 199,301,015 

c. Refunds 22,606,925 

d. Pre-retirement death benefits 58,962,497 

e. Disability retirement benefits 45,938,902 

f. Post-retirement death benefits 3,240,749 

g. Total $ 2,609,029,413 

2. Retired members 

a. Service retirements $ 1,419,911,290 

b. Disability retirements 28,887,126 

c. Beneficiaries 32,679,906 

d. Post-retirement death benefit 7,478,594 

e. Total $ 1,488,956,916 

3. Inactive members $ 24,806,426 

4. Total actuarial present value of future benefits $ 4,122,792,755 

Note :Detail for 1996 not available 
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TABLE3B 

June 30, 1996 
(2) 

$ 

$ 2,247,061,500 

$ 

$ 1,268,424, 700 

37,594,100 

$ 3,553,080,300 

w 
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Valuation Actuarial Value of 

Date Assets (AVA) 

(1) (2) 

State Employees 

June 30, 1992 $1,056,085,500 

June 30, 1993 1, 151,128,700 

June 30, 1994 1,234,373,500 

June 30, 1995 1,345,530,000 

June 30, 1996 1,529,403,200 

June 30, 1997 1,810,447,649 

Teachers 

June 30, 1992 $1,352,892,300 

June 30:, 1993 1,492,915,800 

June 30, 1994 1,642,292,300 

June 30, 1995 1,824,102,300 

June 30, 1996 2,181,535,900 

June 30, 1997 2,626,621,502 

Schedule of Funding Progress 
(As required by GASB #25) 

Unfunded Frozen Frozen Actuarial 
Actuarial Liabilizy Liability 

(UFAL) (3) + (2) 
(3} (4) 

$428,793,000 $1,484,878,500 
434,225,700 1,585,354,400 
438,794,100 1,673,167,600 
442,370,600 I, 787,900,600 
444,814,700 1,974,217,900 
502,116,116 2,312,563, 765 

$735,319,400 $2,088,211,700 
745,698,400 2,238,614,200 
754,727,900 2,397,020,200 
762,202,100 2,586,304,400 
767,893,900 2,949,429,800 
953,031,035 3,579,652,537 
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TABLE4 

Funded Ratio Annual Covered UFALas %of 
(2)/(4) Payroll Payroll (3)/(6) 

(5) (6) (7) 

71.1% $418,683,300 102.4% 
72.6% 444,572,000 97.7% 
73.8% 454,687,000 96.5% 
75.3% 440,574,000 100.4% 
77.5% 452,608,500 98.3% 
78.3% 443,709,290 113.2% 

64.8% $458,958,600 160.2% 
66.7% 473,295,000 157.6% 
68.5% 485,325,000 155.5% 
70.5% 507,125,000 150.3% 
74.0% 556,114,500 138.1% 

73.4% 604,076,573 157.8% 

w 
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Determination of the Equivalent Single Amortization Period 

State Employees 

1989 1989 Early 1991 1990Early 
Assumption Retirement Assumption Retirement 

Original Base Changes Window Changes Window 90/91 Deferral 91/92 Deferral 

1. Projected covered payrolll999-2000 

2. Unamortized amount $ 499,931,028 $ (56,317,248) $ 56,581,848 $ (140,630,904) $ 56,252,880 $ 8,552,304 $ 21,602,268 

3. Remaining amortization period 18 22 23 24 24 18 18 

4. Amortization factor 12.63 14.30 14.67 15.03 15.03 12.63 12.63 

5. Amortization payment (2)/( 4) 39,589,200 (3,939,000) 3,856,900 (9,358,900) 3,743,600 677,300 1,710,700 

6. Payment as level% of payroll (5)/(l) 8.33% -0.83% 0.81% -1.97% 0.79% 0.14% 0.36% 

7. Weighted average amortization factor (2)/(5) 

8. Equivalent single amortization period 

(nearest whole year) 

Teachers 

1991 1990Early 1997 
Assumption Retirement Assumption 

Original Base Changes Window 90/91 Deferral 91/92 Deferral Changes Total 

l. Projected covered payroll1999-2000 $647,101,927 

2. Unamortized amount $ 778,458,492 $(185,383,836) $138,641,760 $ 17,447,508 $ 22,389,804 $ 181,477,307 $953,031,035 

3. Remaining amortization period 18 18 18 18 18 30 

4. Amortization factor 12.63 12.63 12.63 12.63 12.63 16.86 

5. Amortization payment (2)/( 4) 61,645,600 ( 14,680,400) 10,978,900 1,381,700 1,773,000 10,764,600 $ 71,863,400 

6. Payment as level% of payroll (5)/(1) 12.97% -3.09% 2.31% 0.29% 0.37% 2.26% 15.12% 

7. Weighted average amortization factor (2)/(5) 13.26 

8. Equivalent single amortization period 19 

(nearest whole year) 

17 

TABLES 

1997 
Assumption 

Changes Total 

$ 475,312,484 

$ 56,143,940 $ 502,116,116 

30 

16.86 

3,330,300 $ 39,610,100 

0.70% 8.33% 

12.68 
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Employees' Retirement System of Rhode Island 
Actuarial Valuation June 30, 1997 

Item 
(1) 

Valuation date 

Notes to Required Supplementary Information 
(as required by GASB #25) 

State Employees 
(2) 

June 30, 1997 

Actuarial cost method Frozen Entry Age 

TABLE6 

Teachers 
(3) 

June 30, 1997 

Frozen Entry Age 

Amortization method Level percentage, closed Level percentage, closed 

Remaining amortization period 18 years 19 years 

Asset valuation method Market value of assets Market value of assets 

Actuarial assumptions: 

Investment rate of return * 8.25% 8.25% 

Projected salary increase * 4.75% to 8.75% 4.25% to 13.25% 

* Includes inflation at: 3.50% 3.50% 

Cost of living adjustment 3.00% 3.00% 
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Employees' Retirement System of Rhode Island 
Actuarial Valuation- June 30, 1997 

Plan Net Assets 
(Assets at Market or Fair Value) 

Item June30, 1997 

(1) (2) 

A. Total ERSRI assets 

1. Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,619,352 

2. Receivables: 

a. Employer and member contributions $ 23,408,132 

b. Due from state for teachers 10,537,737 

c. Net investment income and other 467 

d. Total receivables $ 33,946,336 

3. Investments 

a. Short-term investment fund $ 2,718,705 

b. Pooled trust 4,519,456,878 

c. Plan specific investments 27,898,511 

d. Total $ 4,550,074,094 

4. Total assets $ 4,587,639, 782 

5. Liabilities 
a. Benefits payable $ 1,005,488 
b. Accounts and vouches payable 2,995,157 

e. Total liabilities $ 4,000,645 

7. Total market value of assets available for benefits $ 4,583,639,137 
Total (Item 4 - Item 5) 

B. Breakdown 

l. State employees $ 1,810,447,649 
2. Teachers 2, 626,621,5 02 
3. Teachers' survivors benefits 147,678,066 
4. Reserve for certain employees (1,108,080) 
5. Total $ 4,583,639,137 

Note: Detail for 1996 is not available 

19 

TABLE7 

June 30, 1996 
(3) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 3,880,958,833 

$ 1,552, 758,430 

2,206,359,146 
122,949,339 

(1,1 08,082) 

$ 3,880,958,833 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Employees' Retirement System of Rhode Island 
Actuarial Valuation- June 30, 1997 

TABLES 

Reconciliation of Pl~n Net Assets 

Year Endin~ 06/30/1997 
Item State Employees Teachers 
(1) (2) (3) 

Market value of assets at beginning of year $ 1,552,758,430 $ 2,206,359,146 

Contributions 
a. Members $ 39,621,974 $ 56,009,820 

b. State 45,408,588 35,002,040 
c. Local employers 48,637,680 

d. Service purchases 1,028,229 332,295 
e. Total $ 86,058,791 $ 139,981,835 

Investment earnings, net of investment 
and administrative expenses $ 288,316,685 $ 422,383,132 

Expenditures for the year 

a. Benefit payments $ (86,308, 122) $ (109,425, 700} 

b. Cost-of-living adjustments (20,602,602) (23,666, 154) 

c. Post-retirement death benefits (1,529,421) (619,681) 

d. Pre-retirement death benefits (480,000) (28,800) 

e. Social security supplements (3,591,553} (7,504,646} 

f. Supplemental pensions (273,292) (468,837) 
g. Refunds (4,263,616) (848, 753} 

h. Total expenditures $ (117,048,606) $ (142,562,571) 

Transfers and other adjustments $ 362,349 $ 459,960 

Market value of assets at end of year $ 1,810,447,649 $ 2,626,621,502 
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Employees' Retirement System of Rhode Island 
Actuarial Valuation- June 30, 1997 

Distribution of Assets at Market Value 
(Percentage of Total Investments) 

Item 

(1) 

Cash & cash equivalents 

U.S. government & agency securities 

Corporate bonds & notes 

Foreign bonds 

U.S. equity securities 

Foreign equity securities 

Emerging markets equity 

Real estate, venture capital, other 

Total investments 

21 

June 30, 1997 
(2) 

3.7% 

24.7% 

5.0% 

1.0% 

48.1% 

12.5% 

2.0% 

3.0% 

100.0% 

TABLE9 

June30, 1996 
(3) 

5.0% 

32.4% 

2.2% 

0.2% 

47.1% 

9.2% 

0.0% 

3.9% 

100.0% 



Employees' Retirement System of Rhode Island 
Actuarial Valuation- June 30, 1997 

History of Investment Return Rates 

Year Ending 
June 30 of Market 

(1) (2) 

1994 4.0% 

1995 17.0% 

1996 13.7% 

1997 19.1% 
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TABLE tO 

Actuarial 
(3) 

10.2% 

13.7% 

19.1% 

w 



Employees' Retirement System of Rhode Island 
Actuarial Valuation- June 30, 1997 

Analysis of Change in Employer Cost 

Basis State EmElo~ees 
(I) (2) 

1. Employer fiscal 1999 cost 9.85% 

2. Impact of changes, gains and losses 

a. Liability experience (gain)/loss 0.02% 

b. Asset experience (gain)/loss (1.46%) 

c. Assumption changes 
1. Investment return rate (1.22%) 
ii. Mortality rates 1.19% 
111. Termination rates (2.26%) 
lV. Payroll growth rate 0.41% 
V. Salary increase rates 2.71% 
Vl. Retirement and disability rates 2.09% 
vii. Other corrections, changes 1.21% 
viii. Total 4.13% 

d. Asset method change (3.97%) 

e. Changes in provisions 0.00% 

f Total (1.28%) 

3. Employer fiscal 2000 cost 8.57% 
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TABLEll 

Teachers 
(3) 

11.52% 

0.42% 

(1.56%) 

(1.62%) 
2.88% 

(0.04%) 
1.21% 
1.11% 
2.39% 
1.52% 
7.45% 

(3.19%) 

0.00% 

3.12% 

14.64% 
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